
Argyll and Bute Council 
 Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid  
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

6 June 2024 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held BY MICROSOFT TEAMS on 
THURSDAY, 13 JUNE 2024 at 11:00 AM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
HELD ON 14 MARCH 2024 (Pages 3 - 10) 

 AUDIT ITEMS 

 4. INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES (Pages 11 
- 18) 

  Report by Chief Internal Auditor 

 5. INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2023-24 (Pages 19 - 
36) 

  Report by Chief Internal Auditor 

 SCRUTINY ITEMS 

 6. INTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24 (Pages 37 - 60) 

  Report by Chief Internal Auditor 

 7. STATEMENT OF GOVERNANCE AND INTERNAL CONTROL (Pages 61 - 78) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory Support 

 8. EXTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN, YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2024 
(Pages 79 - 122) 

  Report by Mazars 

 9. LOCAL GOVERNMENT BENCHMARKING FRAMEWORK (LGBF): 2022/23 (Pages 

Public Document Pack



123 - 132) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support Services 

 10. UNAUDITED FINANCIAL ACCOUNTS - TO FOLLOW  

  Report by Head of Financial Services 

 11. WORKPLAN (Pages 133 - 136) 

  For noting and updating 

 12. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2023/2024  

  (a) Covering Report and Internal Audit Reports (Pages 137 - 212) 

   Report by Chief Internal Auditor 
 

• Financial Ledger  

• Learning and Physical Disability Care Packages  

• Scottish Social Services Council (SSSC) Registration  

• Freedom of Information Requests 

• Cloud Based Computer Services  

E1  (b) Internal Audit Report (Pages 213 - 230) 

   • Client Funds Progress Review 
 
 
The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50 (A)(4) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on the grounds 
that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraphs 
of Part 1 of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.  
The appropriate paragraphs are:-  
 
E1  
 
Paragraph 6  
 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (other than the 
authority). 

 
Audit and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 Janice Wason Hall (Chair) Councillor Daniel Hampsey
 Councillor Graham Hardie Councillor Fiona Howard
 Councillor Reeni Kennedy-Boyle Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Vice-Chair)
 Councillor Andrew Vennard 
   
 Shona Barton, Governance Manager 
 
 Contact: Lynsey Innis, Senior Committee Assistant  Tel:  01546 604338 



 
MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held BY MICROSOFT TEAMS  

on THURSDAY, 14 MARCH 2024  
 

 
Present: Martin Caldwell (Chair) 

 
 Janice Wason Hall 

Councillor Daniel Hampsey 
Councillor Graham Hardie 
 

Councillor Reeni Kennedy-Boyle 
Councillor Dougie McFadzean 
 

Attending: Kirsty Flanagan, Executive Director/Section 95 Officer 
Anne Blue, Head of Financial Services 
Jane Fowler, Head of Customer Support Services 
Paul MacAskill, Chief Internal Auditor 
Shona Barton, Governance Manager 
Morag Cupples, Finance Manager 
Jennifer Coyle, Senior HR Business Partner 
Mhairi Weldon, Senior Audit Assistant 
Cameron Waddell, Partner, Mazars LLP 
Gregory Odour, Audit Manager, Mazars LLP 
 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and took the opportunity to introduce Janice 
Wason Hall, who would be taking over the role of Chair of the Audit and Scrutiny 
Committee from its next meeting in June 2024. 
 
Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Councillor Jim Lynch.   
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest intimated.   
 

 3. MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE AUDIT AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 19 DECEMBER 2023  

 
The Minute of the previous meeting of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee, held on 19 
December 2023 was approved as a correct record. 
 

 4. INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing a summary of Internal Audit 
activity and progress during quarter four of 2023/24 against the following areas: 
 
Audits Completed 
 

• Piers and Harbours 

• Pupil and Public Transport 

• Human Resources – Casual Workers 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



Audits in Planning/in Progress 
 

• Client Funds  

• Learning and Disability Care Packages  

• Financial Ledger  

• Scottish Social Services Council (SSSC) Registration 

• Freedom of Information Requests 

• Cloud Based Computer Services 
 
The report also provided information on the work carried out by the Counter Fraud Team 
(CFT); the continuous monitoring programme and the progress of work carried out as a 
result of information received from the National Fraud Initiative (NFI). 
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee reviewed and endorsed the Summary of Activities 
report. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 14 March 2024, submitted) 
 

 5. INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2023-24  
 

Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on all open actions as at 31 
December 2023.  The report included information on actions where the agreed 
implementation date had been rescheduled. 
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee endorsed the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 14 March 2024, submitted) 
 

 6. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2023/24  
 

Consideration was given to a report containing the action plans in relation to the following 
three audits:- 
 

• Human Resources – Casual Workers 

• Pupil and Public Transport 

• Piers and Harbours 
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee reviewed and endorsed the summary report and detail 
within each individual report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 14 March 2024, submitted) 
 

 7. FLY-TIPPING SCRUTINY REVIEW  
 

Page 4



Having noted that the Fly-Tipping Scrutiny Review commenced as per the 2021/22 
scrutiny plan and concluded as per the 2023/24 scrutiny plan, the Committee gave 
consideration to a report which presented the draft Fly-Tipping Scrutiny Report.   
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee:- 
 
1. agreed the draft Fly-Tipping Scrutiny Report; and  

 
2. agreed that the Fly-Tipping Scrutiny Report be presented to the Environment, 

Development and Infrastructure Committee for consideration.   
 

(Reference:  Report by Chair of Scrutiny Panel, dated 14 March 2024, submitted)  
 

 8. SCRUTINY - IDENITIFICATION OF A TOPIC 2024-25  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided an update on the recent 
engagement on potential scrutiny options in order to identify a topic to take forward in the 
context of the Scrutiny Manual and Framework as part of the Committee’s scrutiny role for 
2024-25.   
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee:-  
 
1. agreed that the topic for 2024-25 would be a review of the Council’s Complaints 

process based on the responses provided to the Chief Internal Auditor as part of the 
recent communications with the Committee and in accordance with the agreed process 
of assessment which is detailed in the Scrutiny Framework and Manual;  
 

2. appointed Councillor Jim Lynch as the Panel Chair with the new Chair of the 
Committee, Janice Wason Hall shadowing; and  

 
3. requested that the Chief Internal Auditor extend an invite to all Members of the 

Committee seeking nominations for a further two members to form a Scrutiny Panel for 
the review which will commence within financial year 2024-25.   

 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 14 March 2024, submitted) 
 

 9. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024-25  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which introduced the Internal Audit Plan for 
2024-25.   
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed and endorsed the Internal Audit Plan 2024/25, 
as attached at Appendix 1 to the report.  
 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 14 March 2024, submitted)   
 

Page 5



 10. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS (SCOTLAND) ACT 2000 (RIPSA) 
ANNUAL REPORT  

 
Having noted the legal requirements placed on the Council in relation to covert 
surveillance, the Committee gave consideration to a report which advised that between 1 
January and 31 December 2023, the Council undertook no covert surveillance operations. 
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee considered and noted the terms of the report.   
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory 
Support, dated 14 March 2024, submitted) 
 
Councillor Daniel Hampsey joined the meeting during discussions of agenda item 11 
(2022-23 Audited Annual Accounts). 
. 
 

 11. 2022-23 AUDITED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS  
 

 (a) 2022-23 Draft Annual Audit Report  

  The Committee gave consideration to a report and a short verbal update outlining 
the unqualified opinion of the External Auditors, Mazars LLP, on the audit of the 
financial statements.   
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note the findings of the report.   
 
(Reference:  Report by Mazars LLP, dated March 2024, submitted)  
 

 (b) 2022-23 Argyll and Bute Council - ISA 580 Letter of Representation  

  Consideration was given to the ISA 580 letter of representation on the audit of the 
annual accounts of Argyll and Bute Council for the year ended 31 March 2023.   
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee:- 
 
1. noted the contents of the ISA 580 letter of representation; and
[...]
he plans in place for financial year end 
31 March 2023 and the preparation of the Council’s Unaudited Annual Accounts for 2023-
24.   
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee noted that plans are in place to prepare the Council’s 
Annual Accounts, consistent with the Accounting Code of Practice for submission to 
Council prior to 30 June 2024.  
 
(Reference:  Report by Section 95 Officer, dated 21 February 2024, submitted) 
 

 13. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY  

 

Page 7



Consideration was given to a report which outlined the proposed Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy and set out the policy for the 
repayment of loans fund advances for 2024-25.   
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee:- 
 
1. agreed to endorse the proposed Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 

Annual Investment Strategy and the indicators contained within; 
 

2. noted the continued use of the asset life method for the repayment of loan fund 
advances using a 5.1% annuity interest rate, with the exception of spend to save 
schemes where the funding/income profile method could be used; 

 
3. noted the proposed asset repayment periods as detailed within section 2.7 of the 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement; and  
 

4. noted the ability to continue to use countries with a sovereign rating of AA- and above, 
as recommended by the Council’s external treasury management advisors.   

 
(Reference:  Report by Head of Financial Services, dated 15 February 2024, submitted) 
 

 14. CORPORATE IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATE  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided an update on the progress 
of the new Corporate Improvement Plan (CIP) within the Performance Excellence Project 
and highlighted completed work and upcoming activities to facilitate the development and 
implementation of the new plan.   
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee considered and noted the work undertaken to date on 
the Corporate Improvement Plan and the activities planned to deliver and implement it. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Executive, dated 12 February 2024, submitted) 
 

 15. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND INTERNAL AUDIT MANUAL  
 

Consideration was given to a report which outlined the proposed changes to the Internal 
Audit Charter and Internal Audit Manual. 
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee:- 
 
1. approved the amended Internal Audit Charter, as attached at Appendix 1 to the report; 

and  
 

2. approved the amended Internal Audit Manual, as attached at Appendix 2 to the report. 
 

(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 14 March 2024, submitted) 
 

Page 8



 16. SCRUTINY FRAMEWORK AND MANUAL ANNUAL REVIEW  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which concluded the annual review to 
determine whether any changes were required to the Council’s Scrutiny Framework and 
Manual.  
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note the outcome of the annual review of the 
Scrutiny Framework and Manual, as outlined in Appendices 1 and 2 of the report. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 14 March 2024, submitted) 
 

 17. LOCAL GOVERNMENT IN SCOTLAND - FINANCIAL BULLETIN 2022-23  
 

Consideration was given to a report which presented the main issues raised in the recent 
Local Government Financial Bulletin 2022-23 report by the Accounts Commission and 
highlighted relevant issues. 
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee noted the contents of the Accounts Commission report. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Section 95 Officer, dated 20 February 2024, submitted)   
 

 18. WORKPLAN  
 

In order to facilitate forward planning of reports to the Audit and Scrutiny Committee, 
Members considered the outline Audit and Scrutiny workplan.  
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note the outline workplan.   
 
(Reference:  Audit and Scrutiny Workplan, dated 14 March 2024, submitted) 
 

[...]
tee in March 2024. 

 

• Counter Fraud: The Counter Fraud Team (CFT) is continuing to rebill council 
tax accounts and recovery of funds is underway.  All other aspects and referrals 
are being considered, investigated and evaluated and the Counter Fraud Team 
remain vigilant to protect our public purse. The established CFT team member 
is on secondment to Housing for career and personal development for a two 
year period.  The CFT have obtained a member of staff, again on secondment 
for the same time period. The team lead is currently progressing through year 
2 of a Master in Accountancy course.   

 

• Continuous Monitoring Programme Testing: A number of auditable units are 
subject to continuous testing. There have been no new issues which we have 
identified this quarter.  

 
• Performance indicators: Current status is green / on track. 

 

 
 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

2.1 To review and endorse the Summary of Activities report. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 11 Agenda Item 4



 
3. DETAIL 
  

3.1 Six audits have been completed since the previous Committee in March 2024. 
 

Audits Completed  
 

• Freedom of Information (FOI) 

• Client Funds Progress Review 

• Financial Ledger  

• Scottish Social Services Council (SSSC) Registration 

• Learning and Disability Care Packages 

• Cloud Based Computer Services 
 

 
Audits in Planning / in Progress 
reported to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 

• Education Maintenance Allowance 

• SPT Annual Claim 
 

  
3.2 In addition to those already in progress, indicative audits planned for Q1 2024/25 

are: 
 

• Community Education 

• School Funds and Management of School Funds  

• Local Government Benchmarking Framework 

 
  
3.3 2023/24 Audit Plan 

 

• Work has been fully completed on the approved plan and outlined in 

paragraphs 3.1. 

• A request has been made by senior management to postpone the planned 

review on Building Cleaning and similarly a review within the Education 

service due to staff sick
[...]
ommendations accepted by 
management 

Actual  100% 
G 
 Target 100% 

 

 

  
 
4 

 
CONCLUSION 

  

4.1 
The 2023/24 audit plan is complete, the 2024/25 audit plan has commenced and 
the Counter Fraud Team is continuing with visits and pro-active work throughout 
Argyll and Bute. 

  
5 IMPLICATIONS 
5.1 Policy – Internal Audit continues to adopt a risk based approach to activity 
5.2 Financial –None 
5.3 Legal –None 
5.4 HR – None 
5.5 Fairer Scotland Duty – None 
5.5.1 Equalities – protected characteristics – None 
5.5.2 Socio-Economic Duty – None 
5.5.3 Islands – None 
5.6 Climate Change – None  
5.7 Risk – None 
5.8 Customer Service – None 
5.9 The Rights of the Child (UNCRC) – None  

 
 
For further information please contact Internal Audit (01546 604108) 
Paul Macaskill 
Chief Internal Auditor 
13 June 2024 

Page 18



 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 

 
AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE                                                             

FINANCIAL SERVICES 
 

13 June 2024 

 
INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2023-24 
 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 Internal and external audit reports include an action plan with a 
management response establishing the agreed action, timescale and 
responsible officer. Internal Audit record these in a database and, on a 
monthly basis, follow them up to ensure they are being progressed.  
 

 1.2 This report updates the committee on all open actions as at 31 March 
2024 including information on actions where the agreed implementation 
date has been rescheduled.    

 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 2.1 To endorse the contents of the report. 
 
 
3.0 DETAIL 
 
 3.1 The two tables below provide a numerical summary of open audit actions 

with a split between actions due by and due after 31 March 2024. 
 
 3.2 Appendix 1 provides further detail on actions that have either been delayed 

and rescheduled or superseded. 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 19 Agenda Item 5



 

Table 1 - Actions Due by 31 March 2024 
 
SMT/Service 

C
[...]
rnal auditors, Mazars, and other external review 

agencies. 

• my knowledge of the Council’s governance, risk management and performance monitoring 

arrangements. 

Limitation to Resources or Scope of Internal Audit Work 

I can report that Internal Audit operated throughout 2023/24 with no impairments or restrictions in 

scope or independence. 

There were sufficient resources available to deliver the amended programme of audit assignments 

contained within the 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan and no significant threats emerged to the 

independence of the internal audit activity such as inappropriate scope or resource limitations. 

Opinion 

It is my opinion, based on the above, that reasonable assurance can be placed upon the adequacy 

and effectiveness of the Council’s systems of governance, risk management and internal control in 

the year to 31 March 2024. 

Signature:  

 

 

Paul Macaskill FCPFA CMIIA 

Title: Chief Internal Auditor  

Date: 13 June 2024 

 

 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
LEGAL AND REGULATORY  
SUPPORT 
FINANCIAL SERVICES  

                   Audit and Scrutiny Committee 
 

                                                       13 June 2024 

    

  
STATEMENT OF GOVERNANCE AND INTERNAL CONTROL 
  

 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1. This report advises that the statement of governance and internal control for 
2022/23 has been reviewed and updated which allows the Council to include 
a statement of governance and internal control in the Annual Accounts for 
2023/24. 
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    
    2.1 

 
 
 

The Committee consider and approve the draft statement of governance 
and internal control for 2023/24. 
 

 
 

   

Page 61 Agenda Item 7



 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
LEGAL AND REGULATORY  
SUPPORT 
FINANCIAL SERVICES  

                   Audit and Scrutiny Committee 
 

                                                       13 June 2024 

    

  
STATEMENT OF GOVERNANCE AND INTERNAL CONTROL 
  

  
1. HEADLINES 
  
1.1 
 
 
 

This report advises that the statement of governance and internal 
control for 2022/23 has been reviewed and updated which allows the 
Council to include a statement of governance and internal control in the 
Annual Accounts for 2023/24. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
2.1 The Committee consider and approve the draft statement of governance 

and internal control for 2023/24 
  
3. DETAIL 
  
3.1 CIPFA and SOLACE published a revised Framework for ‘Delivering 

Good Governance in Local Government’ in 2016. The Framework was 
defines seven core principles that should underpin the governance of 
local authorities and provides a structure to assist authorities with 
assessing their own approach to governance.  

  
3.2 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
 
3.4 

The Council is required to prepare a statement of governance and 
internal control confirming the Council’s position in regard to the seven 
core principles for 2023/24.  
 
The draft document which is attached at Appendix 1 provides details of 
the position for 2023/24 and includes an update on the ‘areas for further 
development’ identified in the 2022/23 document. It has been approved 
by ELT. 
 
Once approved the statement of governance and internal control is 
included in the Council’s Annual Accounts for 2023/24 and identifies 
areas within the Council where work to improve its governance 
arrangements will be being undertaken in 2024/25. 

  
3.5 The seven principles contained in the local code are: 

 
1. Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to 

ethical values, and respecting the rule of law. 
 

2. Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder 
engagement. 

Page 62



 

 
3. Defining outcomes in terms of sustainable economic, social and 

environmental benefits. 
 

4. Determining the interventions necessary to optimise the 
achievement of the intended outcomes. 
 

5. Developing the entity’s capacity, including the capability of its 
leadershi
[...]
ap/2023/07/19/iasb-publishes-final-amendments-on-supplier-finance-arrangements/
https://blogs.mazars.com/mindthegaap/2023/07/19/iasb-publishes-final-amendments-on-supplier-finance-arrangements/


Mazars

Mazars is an internationally integrated partnership, specialising in audit, accountancy, advisory, tax 
and legal services*. Operating in over 90 countries and territories around the world, we draw on the 
expertise of 40,400 professionals – 24,400 in Mazars’ integrated partnership and 16,000 via the 
Mazars North America Alliance – to assist clients of all sizes at every stage in their development.

*where permitted under applicable country laws.

 

Mark Outterside (Audit Director)

26 Mosley Street

Newcastle upon Tyne

NE1 1DF

Follow us:

LinkedIn:
www.linkedin.com/company/Mazars
Twitter:
www.twitter.com/MazarsGroup
Facebook:
www.facebook.com/MazarsGroup
Instagram:
www.instagram.com/MazarsGroup
WeChat:
ID: Mazars

P
age 121



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL     AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

CUSTOMER SUPPORT SERVICES     13 June 2024 

 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT BENCHMARKING FRAMEWORK (LGBF): 2022/23 

 

 

1.  INTRODUCTION 

1.1 This report provides a high-level summary of Argyll and Bute’s performance as 

reported in the Local Government Benchmarking Framework data. 

1.2 The report also outlines work currently underway with regard to the LGBF and 

how we may wish to use the data most effectively in the future. This work is 

being carried out as part of the wider Performance Excellence Project. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

It is recommended that the Audit and Scrutiny Committee: 

2.1 Considers the contents of this report and notes the trend of net improvement 

across the council’s functions. 

2.2 Notes the ongoing work being carried out as part of the wider Performance 

Excellence Project. 

 

3. DETAIL 

3.1 All Scottish Councils engage with the Local Government Benchmarking 

Framework (LGBF), which is managed by t
[...]

	3 Minute of Previous Meeting of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee, held on 14 March 2024
	4 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Summary of Activities
	5 Internal and External Audit Report Follow Up 2023-24
	6 Internal Audit - Annual Report 2023/24
	Internal Audit Annual Report ABC 23-24

	7 Statement of Governance and Internal Control
	Draft Governance Statement - final 280524

	8 External Audit - Annual Audit Plan, Year Ending 31 March 2024
	Annual Audit Plan
	Contents
	Annual Audit Plan – Year ending 31 March 2024
	Engagement and �responsibilities summary
	Engagement and responsibilities summary
	Engagement and responsibilities summary
	Your audit engagement team
	Your audit engagement team
	Audit scope, approach and timeline
	Audit scope, approach and timeline
	Audit scope, approach and timeline
	Audit scope, approach and timeline
	Audit scope, approach and timeline
	Audit scope, approach and timeline
	Significant risks and other key judgement areas
	Significant risks and other key judgement areas
	Significant risks and other key judgement areas
	Significant risks and other key judgement areas
	Significant risks and other key judgement areas
	Significant risks and other key judgement areas
	Wider scope and Best Value
	Wider scope and Best Value
	Wider scope and Best Value
	Wider scope and Best Value
	Fees for audit and other services
	Fees for audit and other services
	Our commitment to independence
	Our commitment to independence
	Our commitment to independence
	Materiality and misstatements
	Materiality and misstatements
	Materiality and misstatements
	Materiality and misstatements
	Materiality and misstatements
	Appendices
	Appendix A: Key communication points
	Appendix A: Key communication points
	Appendix A: Key communication points
	Appendix A: Key communication points
	Appendix A: Key communication points
	Slide Number 41
	Slide Number 42
	Contact information

	9 LOCAL GOVERNMENT BENCHMARKING FRAMEWORK (LGBF): 2022/23
	11 Workplan
	12a Covering Report and In

Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held BY MICROSOFT TEAMS  

on THURSDAY, 13 JUNE 2024  
 

 
Present: Janice Wason Hall (Chair) 

 
 Councillor Daniel Hampsey 

Councillor Graham Hardie 
Councillor Fiona Howard 
 

Councillor Reeni Kennedy-Boyle 
Councillor Gary Mulvaney 
Councillor Andrew Vennard 
 

Attending: Anne Blue, Head of Financial Services 
Jane Fowler, Head of Customer Support Services 
Paul MacAskill, Chief Internal Auditor 
Shona Barton, Governance Manager 
Morag Cupples, Finance Manager 
Jennifer Coyle, Senior HR Business Partner 
Mhairi Weldon, Senior Audit Assistant 
Mark Outterside, Director, Mazars LLP 
Gregory Odour, Engagement Manager, Mazars LLP 
 

 1. APOLOGIES  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
There were no apologies for absence intimated. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest intimated. 
 

 3. MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE AUDIT AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, HELD ON 14 MARCH 2024  

 

The Minute of the previous meeting of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee, held on 14 
March 2024 was approved as a correct record. 
 

 4. INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing a summary of Internal Audit 
activity and progress during quarter one of 2024/25 against the following areas: 
 
Audits Completed 
 

• Freedom of Information (FOI) 

• Client Funds Progress Review 

• Financial Ledger 

• Scottish Social Services Council (SSSC) Registration 

• Learning and Disability Care Packages 

• Cloud Based Computer Services 
 
Audits in Planning/in progress 
 

• Education Maintenance Allowance 



• SPT Annual Claim 
 
The report also provided information on the work carried out by the Counter Fraud Team 
(CFT); the continuous monitoring programme and the progress of work carried out as a 
result of information received from the National Fraud Initiative (NFI). 
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee reviewed and endorsed the Summary of Activities 
report. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 13 June 2024, submitted) 
 

 5. INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2023-24  
 

Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on all open actions as at 31 
March 2024 including information on actions where the agreed implementation date had 
been rescheduled. 
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee endorsed the contents of the report.   
 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 13 June 2024, submitted) 
 

 6. INTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which outlined the work undertaken by 
Internal Audit in respect of the Annual Audit Plan 2023/24 and advised of the contents of 
the Chief Internal Auditor’s (CIA) independent annual opinion on the effectiveness of the 
Council’s risk management, internal control and governance processes.   
 
The Chair, on behalf of the Committee, took the opportunity to recognise the volume of 
work undertaken by the Internal Audit team and thanked them for their continued hard 
work and support.   
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee endorsed the content of the report and the associated 
annual opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 13 June 2024, submitted) 
 
Councillor Hampsey joined the meeting during discussions of agenda item 6 (Internal 
Audit – Annual Report 2023/24) 
. 
 

 7. STATEMENT OF GOVERNANCE AND INTERNAL CONTROL  
 

Consideration was given to a report which advised that the statement of governance and 
internal control for 2022/23 had been reviewed and updated which allowed the Council to 
include a statement of governance and internal control in the Annual Accounts for 
2023/24.  The draft Statement of Governance and Internal Control 2023/24 was presented 
as Appendix 1 to the report.   



 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee considered and approved the draft Statement of 
Governance and Internal Control for 2023/24. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory 
Support, dated 13 June 2024, submitted) 
 

 8. EXTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN, YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 
2024  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which presented the Audit Strategy 
Memorandum for Argyll and Bute Council for the year ending 31 March 2024.  The report 
provided a summary of the audit approach taken by external auditors, Mazars LLP and 
highlighted significant audit risks and areas of key judgements. 
 
Discussion was had in relation to the delays experienced in the last year, particularly in 
relation to meeting statutory deadlines.  The concerns of Members were noted with Mr 
Outterside and Mr Odour confirming arrangements are in place to ensure that timescales 
are more aligned to the statutory deadlines going forward.   
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee considered and noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Mazars LLP, submitted) 
 

 9. LOCAL GOVERNMENT BENCHMARKING FRAMEWORK (LGBF): 2022/23  
 

Consideration was given to a report which provided a high level summary of Argyll and 
Bute Council’s performance as reported in the Local Government Benchmarking 
Framework (LGBF) data.  Information on the work being carried out as part of the wider 
Performance Excellence Project was also provided. 
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee:- 
 
1. considered the contents of the report and noted the trend of net improvement across 

the Council; and  
 
2. noted the ongoing work being carried out as part of the wider Performance Excellence 

Project. 
 

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support 
Services, dated 17 May 2024, submitted) 
 

 10. UNAUDITED FINANCIAL ACCOUNTS  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided an overview of the 
unaudited annual accounts for 2023-24.  The report also provided a summary of the 
significant movements from 2022-23 and the revenue outturn for 2023-24.  It was noted 



that the Council would be asked to approve the Unaudited Annual Accounts for 2023-24 
for issue. 
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee considered the Unaudited Annual Accounts for the 
year ended 31 March 2024.  
 
(Reference:  Report by Section 95 Officer, dated 13 June 2024, submitted) 
 

 11. WORKPLAN  
 

In order to facilitate forward planning of reports to the Audit and Scrutiny Committee, 
Members considered the outline Audit and Scrutiny workplan.  
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note the outline workplan. 
 
(Reference:  Audit and Scrutiny Workplan, dated 13 June 2024, submitted) 
 

 12. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
2023/2024  

 

 (a) Covering Report and Internal Audit Reports  

  Consideration was given to a report containing the action plans in relation to the 
following 5 audits:- 
 

• Financial Ledger 

• Learning and Physical Disability Care Packages 

• Scottish Social Services Council (SSSC) Registration 

• Freedom of Information Requests 

• Cloud Based Computer Systems 
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee reviewed and endorsed the summary report and 
detail within each individual report. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 13 June 2024, submitted) 
 

The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) 
Act 1973, to exclude the press and public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.   
 

 (b) Internal Audit Report  

  The Committee gave consideration to an internal audit report on the Client Funds 
Progress review. 
 
Decision 
 



The Audit and Scrutiny Committee reviewed and endorsed the report. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, submitted)  
 

 


